
 
 

Cotswold District Council, Trinity Road, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, GL7 1PX 

Tel: 01285 623000 www.cotswold.gov.uk 

 
Wednesday, 21 April 2021 

 
Tel: 01285 623210/623236 

e-mail – democratic@cotswold.gov.uk 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

A meeting of the Audit Committee will be held remotely, via Cisco Webex on Thursday, 29 April 

2021 at 4.00 pm. 

 

 
 
Rob Weaver 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Audit Committee 

(Councillors Stephen Andrews, Tony Berry, Patrick Coleman, Mark Harris, Roly Hughes, Nick 

Maunder and Ray Theodoulou) 

 
Due to the current social distancing requirements and guidance relating to Coronavirus 

Regulations 2020 – Part 3 – Modification of meetings and public access requirements this 

meeting will be conducted remotely using Cisco Webex. 

 

Members of the public will be able to follow the proceedings through a broadcast on Cotswold 

District Council Facebook account (You do not need a Facebook account for this). 

 

 
Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Committee Administrator know prior to the date of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.facebook.com/CotswoldDC/
https://www.facebook.com/CotswoldDC/


 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies  

 

2.   Substitute Members  

To note details of any substitution arrangements in place for the meeting. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of interest from Members and Officers, relating to items to 

be considered at the meeting. 

 

4.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 10) 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 January 2021. 

 

5.   Public Questions  

To deal with questions from the public within the open forum question and answer 

session of fifteen minutes in total. Questions or supplementary questions from 

each member of the public should be no longer than two minutes each and relate 

issues under the Committee’s remit. 

 

6.   Member Questions  

To deal with written questions by Members, relating to issues under the 

Committee’s remit, with the maximum length of oral supplementary questions at 

Committee being no longer than one minute. Responses to any supplementary 

questions will be dealt with in writing following the meeting 

 

7.   KPMG LLP Reports - Housing Benefit Subsidy Certification (Pages 11 - 14) 

 

8.   Corporate Risk Register Update (Pages 15 - 28) 

 
9.   Counter Fraud Unit Report and Proceeds of Crime and Money Laundering Policy (Pages 

29 - 46) 

 

10.   Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 47 - 72) 

 

11.   Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 and Internal Audit Charter (Pages 73 - 90) 

 

12.   Draft Accounting Policies 2020-2021 (Pages 91 - 108) 

 

13.   Informing the Audit Risk Assessment - External Audit Assurance (Pages 109 - 162) 

 

14.   External Audit Plan - 2020/2021 (Pages 163 - 188) 

 

15.   Draft Work Plan 2021/22 (Pages 189 - 190) 

 

 

(END) 

Page 2



 

Audit Committee 

28 January 2021 

 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting held remotely of Audit Committee held on 28 January 2021 

 

In accordance with relevant legislation, these minutes are a record of decisions taken.  They are 

not intended to be a verbatim account of the meeting.   A full recording of the meeting is 

available to be viewed at www.cotswold.gov.uk. 

 

Councillors present: 

 

Patrick Coleman – Chair 

 

  

Stephen Andrews Nick Maunder (left 6.34pm)  

Tony Berry Ray Theodoulou  

Roly Hughes (left 6.57)   

  

Councillor observing: Mike Evemy 

 

 

Officers present:   

  

Deputy Chief Executive External Auditors – Grant Thornton 

Assistant Director - SWAP Contracts Business Manager 

Chief Accountant ICT Audit and Compliance Manager 

Accounting Technician Monitoring Officer 

Senior Procurement Business Partner Democratic Services 

Managing Director, Ubico  

 

 
AUD.43 Apologies were received from Councillor Mark Harris.  

 

AUD.44 Substitute Members – There were no substitute arrangements in place. 

 

AUD.45 Declarations of Interest 

 

 Councillor Berry confirmed he was the interim Chair of the Friends of the 

Corinium Museum. 

 

 

AUD.46 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2020 

 

 RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of Committee held on 26 

November 2020 be approved. 

 

Record of Voting - for 5, against 0, abstention 0, absent 2.  One 

Councillor joining following the vote on the minutes. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

 

AUD.47 Chair’s Announcements 

 

 The Chair announced that the Assistant Director, SWAP would only attend the 

meeting for the Internal Audit Progress Report Item.   

 

AUD.48 Public Questions 

 

 No questions had been received from the Public. 

 

 

AUD.49 Member Questions 

 

 No questions had been received from Members. 

 

 

AUD.50 Internal Audit Progress Report 

 

 The Assistant Director, SWAP, introduced the report, highlighting that during the 

pandemic, continuous assurance reporting had taken place within areas such as 

accounts payable/receivable and payroll, any concerns were brought to the 

attention of the Chief Finance Officer.  The team had also been involved in 

processing business grants, through to payment.  The audit planning process for the 

next financial year would be ready for consideration when the plan is presented to 

the next meeting. 

 

 S106 and CIL payments were of concern to Members.  Officers explained that a 

new system had been introduced for processing these payments, which was being 

reviewed to ensure the payments were being processed correctly, although there 

was still further work to be carried out.   

 

 Concern was also expressed about the control of ICT accounts with administrative 

privileges.  Committee sought reassurance that procedures were in place for the 

correct closing down of accounts when necessary.  Officers explained that robust 

procedures were in place and people were taken off the network, access removed 

and accounts closed immediately. 

 

Commissioning/procurement training was taking place. 

 

 RESOLVED that the comments made by Committee be noted. 

 

 

AUD.51 Annual Audit Letter 

  

 Grant Thornton introduced the report explaining that an unqualified opinion had 

been issued for the accounts, although an uplift in the scale of fees, recognised the 

additional work which had needed to be done, due to the Pandemic. 

 

The Chief Finance Officer explained that the increase in fees could be included in 

the next return to Government, therefore, they would see the true impact of 

Covid-19 on the accounts. 

 

Page 4



 

 

 The Committee thanked the team at Grant Thornton for their work under very 

difficult circumstances.   

 

 Queries from Members and answers from Officers, included issues such as the 

pension fund did not invest in single properties, this was described as managed 

funds.  The scale of risk, reflecting Government funding, around the new homes 

bonus, was a potential risk not an actual risk and it was felt that the audit letter 

should specify that.  Specialist skills were required for valuation of investment 

properties in 2019/20, it had not yet been decided if the external audit team would 

need to use internal valuers in 2020/21, which would be presented in the audit plan 

to a future meeting.  Financial sustainability, at the time of putting the plan together, 

the MTFS showed a combined savings plan of £3.6m to balance the budget from 

2020/21 to 2022/23, although the impact of Covid-19 had put the Council in a 

challenging financial position. 

  

 Councillors would be kept updated on progress as to the timing of the sign off of 

accounts for 2020/21.   

 

RESOLVED that the comments from Committee on the Annual Audit 

Letter be noted. 

 

 

AUD.52 Ubico Governance Overview and Business Plan Update 

 

 The Managing Director and Finance Director of Ubico, had attended Committee to 

update Members.  They explained that the board effectiveness review had taken 

place.  From this review, new board members had been appointed.  The new board 

structure took effect from February 2020.   

 

 A Risk and Audit Committee and Governance and Nominations Committee had 

been formed.  A new annual performance review process had been introduced for 

all Non-Executive Directors. 

 

 A new five year vision strategy would be recommended to shareholders, next week, 

together with the draft 2021/22 Business Plan.  Annual reports and audited accounts 

were published on Ubico’s Website. 

 

 RESOLVED that the report be noted, with appreciation. 

 

AUD.53 Arrangements for investigating allegations under the Member Code of 

Conduct 

 

 The Monitoring Officer presented this report, which made recommendations to 

Council on the adoption of arrangements to deal with complaints, which were 

covered in the recommendations to this item.  The Monitoring Officer would 

informally consult the Town and Parish Councils as they would be covered by these 

arrangements.  Adoption of these arrangements would ensure that the Monitoring 

Officer could report back to the Committee on Standards in Public Life that the 

Council was in compliance with these recommendations. 

 

  

  

Page 5



 

 

Queries from Members and answers from Officers, included issues such as, a 

question of whether the Council should have a hearings panel or standards 

committee.  There was no statutory requirement to have a standards committee.  If 

the Council adopted these recommendations, all 15 requirements of the Committee 

on Standards in Public Life would have been complied with.  Sanctions following an 

alleged breach of the code of conduct was set out in the report, a Me
[...]
ing the pandemic and staff working at 

home, systems were in place to ensure security was not compromised. 

 

RESOLVED that the report and any comments made by Committee, be 

noted. 

 

The Meeting commenced at 4.00pm and closed at 7.26pm.           

 

 

 

 

Chair 

 

(END) 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 29 APRIL 2021 

Report Number AGENDA ITEM 7 

Subject KPMG LLP REPORTS – HOUSING BENEFIT SUBSIDY CERTIFICATION  

Wards affected None 

Accountable member Cllr Mike Evemy,  Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 

Email: mike.evemy@cotswold.gov.uk 

Accountable officer 

 

Author 

Jon Dearing.  Group Manager : Resident Services 

Tel: 01285 623000   Email: jon.dearing@publicagroup.uk 

Mandy Fathers. Business Manager for Operational Support and Enabling 

Tel: 01285 623571  Email: mandy.fathers@publicagroup.uk 

Summary/Purpose For the Audit Committee to note the outcome of the Housing Benefit Subsidy 

Grant Certification audit for 2019/2020 

Annexes None 

Recommendation/s To note the outcome of the housing benefit subsidy certification work 

Corporate priorities  1.1. Delivering our services to the highest standards 

Key Decision 1.2. No  

Exempt No 

Consultees/ 

Consultation 

1.3. The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, The Chief Executive, 

The Deputy Chief Executive, The Monitoring Officer, Group Manager for 

Resident Services 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7

mailto:jon.dearing@publicagroup.uk
mailto:mandy.fathers@publicagroup.uk


1. BACKGROUND 

1.1. In financial years prior to 2018/19, the annual housing benefit subsidy audit formed part of 

the procurement process for external audit services This procurement was carried out on 

behalf of local authorities by the Audit Commission. 

1.2. Since the demise of the Audit Commission, the Council has used PSAA Ltd (a company 

established and owned by the Local Government Association) to procure its external audit 

services. 

1.3. Due to changing legislation, the procurement for external audit services from 2018/19 

onwards could not include the audit of the Housing Benefit Subsidy claim.  Therefore, with 

effect from the 2018/19 financial year, the Council has been required to procure this 

specialist service directly and has procured the services of KPMG LLP to carry out the 

Housing Benefit subsidy claim audit for the 2018/19 and 2019/20 financial years. 

 

2. MAIN POINTS  

2.1. The Certification process aims to ensure that subsidy claims are fairly stated and provides 

assurance that the housing benefit scheme is being administered correctly. 

2.2. During 2019/2020 the Housing Benefit Team administered approximately 11,291 changes 

in circumstances, and paid out approximately £13,890,185 in Housing Benefit.  The total 

subsidy claimed for by Cotswold District Council was £13,890,185.  The Team also 

identified £422,019 of overpaid Housing Benefit recoverable from claimants.  In the year, 

claimants repaid a total of £464,604, including recovery of debts from previous years. 

2.3. In the initial sample of Housing Benefit cases, KPMG LLP found an error in one case of £725 

resulting in the subsidy claim being overstated.  This error was due to an incorrect 

assessment of a household size and the incorrect application of the bedroom tax.  Due to 

this one error a further check on 40 similar cases was carried out which did not identify 

any further discrepancies. 

2.4. The total amount of housing benefit paid that was subject to the bedroom tax was 

£6,214,722.  The total value of the cases that were subject to sample checks was £299,392.  

Of this sample 0.24% (£725) was subject to error KPMG LLP were therefore required to 

extrapolate the impact of this error across the total value of housing benefit paid in respect 

of the bedroom tax.  This resulted in an adjustment to the Council’s subsidy of £14,915 an
[...]
EDS OF CRIME AND MONEY LAUNDERING POLICY 

Wards affected All indirectly 

Accountable member Cllr Mike Evemy 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 

Tel: 07850 373022   Email: Mike.Evemy@cotswold.gov.uk 

Accountable officer Emma Cathcart, Counter Fraud Unit Manager 

Tel: 01285 623356    Email: Emma.Cathcart@cotswold.gov.uk  

Summary/Purpose To provide the Audit Committee with assurance over the counter fraud 

activities of the Council.  The Counter Fraud Unit will continue to 

provide the Audit Committee with direct updates biannually. 

The 2020/21 work plan is presented, with progress and results for 

consideration and comment. 

The report outlines the annual update in relation to the Regulation of 

Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA), the Investigatory Powers Act 

2016 (IPA) and the Council’s existing authorisation arrangements. 

The report also provides the Audit Committee with an updated Money 

Laundering and Proceeds of Crime Policy, which sets out the Councils 

legislative obligations, for approval and adoption.   

Annexes Annex A – Work Plan 2020/2021 

Annex B – Money Laundering and Proceeds of Crime Policy  

Recommendation/s a) That the Audit Committee notes the report and the work plan at 

Annex A. 

b) That the Audit Committee approves and adopts the Proceeds of 

Crime and Money Laundering Policy attached at Annex B. 

c) That the Audit Committee Authorises the Deputy Chief Executive 

(Chief Finance Officer) to approve future minor amendments to the 

Policy in consultation with Finance, Legal and the Counter Fraud 

Unit. 

Corporate priorities  In administering its responsibilities; this Council has a duty to prevent 

fraud and corruption, whether it is attempted by someone outside or 

within the Council such as another organisation, a resident, an employee 

or Councillor.  

Page 29

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Emma.Cathcart@cotswold.gov.uk


  

 

  

Page 30



  

 

 1.1. The Council is committed to an effective counter f
[...]
ion 
changes, the approvals permissions 
will be reviewed to ensure they are 
aligned with new roles and 
implemented accordingly on the 
ABW system.  

Dec 2019 We were advised: 
•A review of ABW requisitioner and approver roles is 
currently in progress.  •Together with the finance team, the 
ABW support team aim to review all clients over the coming 
months.  • Work on CDC approvers is still underway. This 
recommendation will require further follow-up in 2020/21. 

Procurement 
41181 

2 A copy of the approved contract must be 
held on In-Tend for all contracts over 
£5,000, as well as the quotes used during 
the tendering process, to demonstrate 
best value and ensure there is a complete 
central record.  

Agreed, subject to a review of the 
contract value requirements. 

Dec 2019 Any documentation that is present on In-Tend will relate to 
the formation of a contract, or a contract already in place. All 
other documentation relating to the tendering process will 
be kept on Google Drive. 
 
A sample of contracts was taken from the current contracts 
database, and we were able to confirm that they were all on 
In-Tend. 
 
Recommendation Closed. 

Procurement 
41029 

2 Budget Holders should regularly 
undertake monitoring of expected 
contract spend to actual contract spend 
as part of contract monitoring, to ensure 
contracts are managed in accordance 
with strategy, and inform Procurement 
of any changes to contract values to 
ensure the values recorded on the 
Contract Register are correct.  
 

Agreed 
 

Dec 2019 No evidence has been provided of actions carried out by 
responsible officers to support implementation of this 
recommendation at the time of follow-up. As part of the 
2020/21 Audit Plan, an audit of the Management and 
Monitoring Contracts will be carried out. The scope of this 
audit will include budget monitoring arrangements in 
relation to contract spend and will therefore inform the 
follow-up of this recommendation. Revised implementatio
[...]
rehensive Income and Expenditure Statement in the year. Where the Council 
has determined to meet the cost of this expenditure from existing capital resources, or by borrowing, 
a transfer in the Movement in Reserves Statement from the General Fund Balance to the Capital 
Adjustment Account to reverse out the amounts charged so there is no impact on the level of council 
tax. 
 
xvii) Value Added Tax  
 
VAT payable is included as an expense only to the extent that it is not recoverable from Her 

Majesty’s Revenue and Customs (HMRC). VAT receivable is excluded from income 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 29 APRIL 2021 

Report Number AGENDA ITEM 13 

Subject INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT – EXTERNAL AUDIT 

ASSURANCE 

Wards affected All 

Accountable member Cllr. Mike Evemy 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 

Accountable officer Jenny Poole, Chief Finance Officer 

Jenny.Poole@cotswold.gov.uk 

01285 623313   

Summary/Purpose For the Audit Committee to discuss its response to the Council’s external 

auditors (Grant Thornton LLP) regarding how the Audit Committee gains 

assurance on matters such as fraud, breaches of internal control, compliance 

with laws and regulations and accounting estimates.  

Annexes Annex A – “Informing the Audit Risk Assessment 202021” 

Annex B – “Accounting Estimates Management Summary 2020/21”    

Recommendation/s a) That the Committee confirm their understanding and agreement with the 

responses provided by management to the auditors in Annex A.  

b) That the Committee are also asked to confirm their understanding and 

agreement with the approach to estimates set out in Annex B 

c) If any Committee members have, any further comments or observations 

in respect of any of the areas set out in either document, they should make 

them know to the auditors.  

Corporate priorities  1.1. Ensure that all services delivered by the Council are delivered to the highest 

standard. 

Key Decision 1.2. No 

Exempt 1.3. No 

Consultees/ 

Consultation 

1.4. Chief Finance Office, Monitoring Officer, Chief Executive, Counter Fraud 

Manager, SWAP Internal Audit.    

 

  

Page 109

Agenda Item 13



1. BACKGROUND 

1.1. Each year the Council’s external auditor is required to obtain an understanding of how 

those charged with governance exercise oversight of management’s processes for 

identifying and reporting the risk of fraud and possible breaches of internal control in the 

Council. In addition, auditors need to understand how those charged with governance gain 

assurance that the Council complies with all relevant laws and regulations.  

1.2. A revision to auditing standard ISA (UK) 540 (Auditing Accounting Estimates and Related 

Disclosures) has resulted in significant enhancements in respect of the audit risk assessment 

process for accounting estimates.  Auditors are required to understand and assess an 

entity’s internal controls over accounting estimates, including ensuring that those charged 

with governance can satisfy itself that arrangements for accounting estimates are adequate. 

There are consequently a number of more detailed questions in respect of accounting 

estimates in Annex B than have been included in previous years. They relate to 

management’s methods, assumptions and controls in respect of material accounting 

estimates included in the accounts.  

 

1.3. Attached at Annex A and B is the Council’s proposed response to the questions posed to 

the Council by the external auditor, Grant Thornton LLP.  

 

2. MAIN POINTS 

2.1. The draft responses have been prepared by the Council’s Deputy Chief Executive and her 

team.  

2.2. The Committee are asked to confirm their understanding and agreement with the 

responses provided by management to the auditors in both Annex A and Annex B. Should 

any members have any further comments or observ
[...]
confidence

•

•

•

P
age 178



Commercial in confidence

P
age 179



Commercial in confidence

16

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 180



Commercial in confidence

.

•

•

•

Ethical Standard (revised 
2019)

17

P
age 181



Commercial in confidence

.

P
age 182



Commercial in confidence

P
age 183



Commercial in confidence

P
age 184



Commercial in confidence

P
age 185



Commercial in confidence

P
age 186



P
age 187



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee  29 April 2021 

DRAFT WORK PLAN 2021/22 

 

COMMITTEE DATE ITEMS 

  

22 July 2021 Internal Audit Opinion Report 

 Grant Thornton Reports 

 Corporate Risk Register Updates 

 Annual Treasury Management Review 2020/21 

 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 

 Work Programme 2021/22 

  

  

Provisional date of 

Tuesday 28 

September 2021 

(to be discussed) 

Statement of Accounts 2020/21 and Grant Thornton Audit Findings 

Report 

 

  

  

21 October 2021 Grant Thornton Reports 

 Treasury Management Mid-Year Performance Report 2021/22 

 Internal Audit Plan Progress Report 2021/22 

 Counter Fraud Unit Report 

 Corporate Risk Register Updates 

 Work Plan 2021/22 

  

27 January 2022 Internal Audit Monitoring Report 

 KPMG LLP Reports – Housing Benefit Subsidy Certification 

 Capital, Investment and Treasury Management Strategies Report for 

2022/23 

 Grant Thornton Reports 

 Corporate Risk Register Update 

 Cyber Security Update 

 Ubico – Governance Overview and Business Plan - Update 

 Work Plan 2021/22 

  

28 April 2022 Grant Thornton Reports 

 Grant Thornton Assurance 

 Corporate Risk Register Updates 

 Counter Fraud Unit Report and Annual RIPA/IPA Update 

 Internal Audit Monitoring Report 

 Proposed 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan and Internal Audit Charter 

 Work Plan 2022/23 

 
 
(END) 
 
 

Page 189

Agenda Item 15



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 KPMG LLP Reports - Housing Benefit Subsidy Certification
	8 Corporate Risk Register Update
	Agenda Item 8 - Annex A - Corporate Risk Register 2021-21 Q4
	Agenda Item 8 - Annex B - Management Metholody Evaluation Criteria

	9 Counter Fraud Unit Report and Proceeds of Crime and Money Laundering Policy
	Agenda Item 9 - Annex A - Work Plan 2020-21
	Agenda Item 9 - Annex B - Money Laundering and Proceeds of Crime Policy

	10 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Agenda Item 10 - Annex A - Report of Internal Audit Activity - April 2021

	11 Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 and Internal Audit Charter
	Agenda Item 11 - Annex A - Proposed Internal Audit Plan 2021-22
	Agenda Item 11 - Annex B - Internal Audit Charter 2021-22

	12 Draft Accounting Policies 2020-2021
	Agenda Item 12 - Annex A - Draft Statement of Accounting Policies

	13 Informing the Audit Risk Assessment - External Audit Assurance
	Annex A  Informing the audit risk assessment 2020-21
	Annex B  CDC Accounting estimate management summary

	14 External Audit Plan - 2020/2021
	Agenda Item 14 - Annex A - External Audit Plan 2020-21

	15 Draft Work Plan 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee 

29/April2021  

 
Minutes of a meeting held remotely of Audit Committee held on Thursday, 29 April 2021. 

 

 

Councillors present: 
 

Patrick Coleman – Chair Gary Selwyn – Vice-Chair  

Stephen Andrews 

Tony Berry 

 

Nick Maunder 

Ray Theodoulou 

 

 

Officers present: 

 

Deputy Chief Executive (Chief Finance Officer) Chief Accountant 

External Auditors, Grant Thornton Assistant Director (SWAP) 

Operational Support and Enabling Manager Finance Director (Publica) 

Democratic Services  

 

Observer: Councillor Mike Evemy 

 

Councillor  

 

62 Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Councillors Mark Harris and Roly Hughes. 

 

63 Substitute Members  

 

Councillor Gary Selwyn substituted for Councillor Roly Hughes. 

 

64 Declarations of Interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest from Members or Officers. 

 

65 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of Committee held on 28 January 2021 be approved subject to a 

sentence under AUD.51 which started ‘Queries from Members and answers from Officers, 

included issues such as the pension fund did not invest in single properties, this was described 

as managed funds’, should read; the pension funds did not invest in single properties but in 

managed funds’. 

 

66 Public Questions  

 

No questions had been received from the Public. 

 

67 Member Questions  

 

No questions had been received from Members. 

 



Audit Committee 

29/April2021 

68 KPMG LLP Reports - Housing Benefit Subsidy Certification  

 

This audit was carried out by KPMG.  A sample check was carried out of the cases paid, of this 

sample £725 was subject to error which would result in an adjustment to the Council’s 

subsidy of £14,915, which would be deducted from future subsidies to the Council.  There 

were no recommendations which was a good outcome. 

 

Members commented that they would like to receive a summary of data for the previous five 

years to show trends and previous actions taken on this issue, as this was a lot of subsidy to 

lose. 

 

RESOLVED that: 

 

(a) the outcome of the housing benefit subsidy certification work be noted; 

(b) a report be presented to the meeting on 22 July 2021 outlining trends and previous 

actions taken in the last five years.   

 

 

69 Corporate Risk Register Update  

 

The Deputy Chief Executive introduced this report explaining that this was a quarterly report.  

One risk had been closed due to the UK’s exit from the EU, which had now happened.  

Publica savings had been delivered against the vast majority of the risks, which had been 

downgraded, still issuing restart grants on behalf of the government, and risk with volumes of 

waste and recycling which Ubico had been collecting during the Pandemic. 
 

Queries from Members and answers from Officers, included issues and comments on the 

effectiveness of procurement training for staff had seen the risk reduced; the Council might 

not be able to fulfil its intent with the public loan board; Covid-19 could have a significant 

impact on the Council’s finances and contingencies for future pandemics should be considered; 

the UK was no longer part of the EU; the commitment of the Council to support Ubico which 

had been recognised in the budget this year and officers were working closely with Ubico to 

continue to monitor of the impact of the Pandemic on the volumes of rubbish, and recycling 

which needed to be collected; keeping Members updated on the planning reform white paper; 

attrition rates, particularly in planning; climate change; unitary local government in 

Gloucestershire; the threat of an increase in bad debts, officers commented that a report 

would be presented to the next meeting of Committee on this issue. 

 

RESOLVED that the updates to the Corporate Risk Register be noted. 

 

70 Counter Fraud Unit Report and Proceeds of Crime and Money Laundering Policy  

 

The Counter Fraud Unit Manager introduced the report, which gave an update relating to the 

enforcement and counter fraud work streams undertaken by the team.  The report also 

provided Members with their annual update relating to Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 

2000 / Investigatory Powers Act 2016 activities and presented the Proceeds of Crime and 

Anti-Money Laundering Policy for approval and adoption. 

 



Audit Committee 

29/April2021 

 

Queries from Members and answers from Officers, included issues and comments relating to 

work in the housing sector, matters relating to second homes in the Water Park and the 

expanding work with the RSPCA to pursue unlicensed breeders within the district.  Members 

asked about cybercrime prevention activities and were informed that this was undertaken by 

ICT. 

 

RESOLVED that:  

 

(a) the report and work plan be noted; 

 

(b) the Proceeds of Crime and Money Laundering Policy be approved and adopted. 

 

(c) the Deputy Chief Executive (Chief Finance Officer) be authorised to approve future 

minor amendments to the Policy in consultation with Finance, Legal and the Counter 

Fraud Unit. 

 

 

71 Internal Audit Progress Report  

 

The Assistant Director of SWAP presented the report, updating Committee on the work 

carried out. 

 

Queries from Members and answers from Officers, included issues and comments such as; the 

assurances that Audits were able to be carried out remotely with the same assurances of 
accuracy; officers always agreed the actions with the client officers; raising purchase orders 

and the necessity of doing so when in some cases it would be valid not to raise an order; 

update at the next meeting on monitoring of expected contract spend to actual contract 

spend as part of contract monitoring; administrative privileges of leavers; community grants in 

future were to be subject to the Crowdfund process; segregation of duties relating to 

suppressed accounts of applications in the process for Council Tax. 

 

Auditors across the SWAP partnership were working hard to catch up or reschedule audits 

due to the backlog because of the Pandemic.  

 

RESOLVED that the report and comments made be noted. 

 

72 Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 and Internal Audit Charter  

 

The Assistant Director (SWAP) presented the report, explaining that the Deputy Chief 

Executive (Chief Finance Officer) and Publica Manager agreed the audits for each quarter, and 

future resourcing across the partnership to ensure resilience was being put in place by SWAP, 

which would mean that colleagues in other parts of the country who were part of the 

partnership could be carrying out an audit for the Council.  Improvement programmes for 

specific audits would be scoped and agreed before audits commence. 

  

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan and Internal Audit Charter be approved. 

 

 

 

 

 



Audit Committee 

29/April2021 

73 Draft Accounting Policies 2020-2021  

 

The Deputy Chief Executive (Chief Finance Officer) introduced the report and explained that 

it was best practice to present the policies to Members to approve and be included in the 

Statement of Accounts prior to the accounts being finalised. 

 

Queries from Members and answers from Officers included; a discussion relating to employees 

of the Council being members of the Local Government Pension Scheme, which was reflected 

within the accounts, although Members considered that there should be clarity within the 

accounts between Council employees and Publica employees, who had a different pension 

scheme and would not be reflected within the Accounts; explanation for council tax payers 

reading the accounts regarding termination benefits. 

 

RESOLVED that the accounting policies for 2020/21 be approved. 

 

74 Informing the Audit Risk Assessment - External Audit Assurance  

 

The Deputy Chief Executive (Chief Finance Officer) introduced the report which gave 

assurances on the way that the Council’s business was carried out.  It was best practice to 

present this to Committee each year to confirm Members’ understanding of the audit risk 

assessment. 

 

Queries from Members and answers from Officers included; loss of income and government 

grants; potential over-ride of control and assurances that appropriate governance is in place; 

complaints process was not an issue which was considered in the audit risk assessment, as a 
matter of course; Members understanding what it means to be responsible for declaring 

interests; financial focus on ensuring that laws and regulations are understood and complied 

with; auditors would be interested in issues that may result in litigation and cost to the 

Council; matters in relation to related parties, which would be included in the statement of 

accounts.  

 

Queries were raised in respect of the valuations of investment property, officers confirmed 

valuations were in the process of being completed and were based on several factors including 

rental income achieved, the type and length of lease agreements, the sector that individual 

leases operated in and impact of Covid-19.  

 

RESOLVED that  

(a) the understanding and agreement with the responses provided by management to the 

auditors in Annex A, be confirmed; 

(b) the understanding and agreement with the approach to estimates set out in Annex B, be 

confirmed; 

(c) any further comments or observations, from Committee Members, in respect of any of 

the areas set out in either document, should be forwarded to the auditors. 

 

75 External Audit Plan - 2020/2021  

 

The External Auditor explained that the audit plan set out value for money coding criteria, 
which was new for 2021 and took Covid-19 into account.  There was a new area under value 

for money criteria of economy, efficiency and effectiveness, and auditors needed to be satisfied 



Audit Committee 

29/April2021 

that the Council was delivering services in an effective way, which would be reported to 

Committee later in the year. 

 

The Audit Fee would be decided by the PSSA, which would reflect extra work needed to be 

carried out on the audits.   

 

RESOLVED that the report and any comments made be noted. 

 

76 Draft Work Plan 2021/22  

 

The draft work programme was presented to Committee with an additional meeting of 28 

September 2021 to finalise the Statement of Accounts 2020/21 and Grant Thornton Audit 

Findings Report. 

 

 

 

The Meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and closed at 7.19 pm 

 

 

Chair 

 

(END) 


